
AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACTOR SERVICES BETWEEN 
CITY OF TEMECULA AND DOWNSTREAM SERVICES, INC. 

TRASH CAPTURE FILTER DEVICE INSTALLATION 

THIS AGREEMENT is made and effective as of February 25, 2025 between the City of 
Temecula , a municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as "City"), and Downstream 
Services, Inc. a Corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor"). In consideration of the 
mutual covenants and conditions set forth herein, the parties agree as follows: 

1. TERM

This Agreement shall commence on February 25, 2025, and shall remain and continue 
in effect until tasks described herein are completed, but in no event later than February 11, 
2026, unless sooner terminated pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement. 

The City may, upon mutual agreement, extend the contract for one (1) additional one (1) 
year term. In no event shall the contract be extended beyond February 25, 2026. 

2. SCOPE OF WORK

Contractor recognizes and agrees that this Agreement is for the purpose of establishing a 
one-time contractual relationship between the City and the Contractor for the installation of 
EnviroPod trash capture filter devices Citywide (Work). The Work under this Agreement is 
non-exclusive and the City reserves the right to hire other Contractors to perform similar work. 
The full scope of work is set forth in Exhibit "A", Tasks to be Performed I Scope of Work, attached 
hereto and incorporated herein as though set forth in full. 

3. PAYMENT

The City agrees to pay the Contractor an amount that shall not exceed One hundred 
twenty thousand three hundred eighty-four dollars and zero cents ($120,384.00) for 
installation of EnviroPod trash capture filter devices, as described in the Payment Schedule 
(Exhibit B). Payment will be made within thirty (30) business days following the receipt of invoice 
as to all non-disputed fees. 

The Director of Public Works may approve additional work up to ten percent ( 10%) of the amount 
of the Agreement as approved by City Council. Any additional work in excess of this amount shall 
be approved by the City Council. 

4. PERFORMANCE

Contractor shall faithfully and competently exercise the ordinary skill and competence of 
members of their profession. Contractor shall employ all generally accepted standards and 
practices utilized by persons engaged in providing similar services as are required of Contractor 
hereunder in meeting its obligations under this Agreement. Contractor shall cause a full-time 
experienced Superintendent to be present on the site during all installation to oversee and 
supervise the Work. 

01/01/2025 












































